
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

Sumner County Board of Education will be accepting proposals for furniture for renovation projects.  Proposals will be 
opened on June 14, 2016, 1:00 p.m. at The Riggsbee Support Services Facility, 1500 Airport Road, Gallatin, TN  37066. 

Sumner County currently has 5 projects open for proposals.  Each project will be awarded individually.  Sumner County 
reserves the right to adjust the quantities of any or all items on the proposal with price adjustments accordingly. 

1. Beech High School – Library 
2. White House High School – Library 
3. White House High School – Administrate Offices 
4. Clyde Riggs Elementary – Library 
5. Clyde Riggs Elementary – Administrative Offices 

All proposals must include:  

 Room layouts 
 Product manufacturers, numbers and detailed descriptions. 
 Estimated installation date based on a July 1st order date. 
 Delivery and professional installation 
 Off-site disposal of all packaging. 

If proposals are approved, the orders will be placed on July 1st, 2016.  Sumner County is requesting a delivery/install date 
prior to August 8th.  If unable accommodate this request your estimated delivery date must be included in the proposal. 

 

COMPANY NAME: ____________________________________ 

ADDRESS:  ____________________________________  

   ____________________________________ 

PHONE:   ____________________________________ 

 

________________________________________________________  ___________ 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:        DATE 

E-MAIL __________________________________________ 

 



BEECH HIGH LIBRARY 

PROPOSAL TOTAL    $______________________ 

ESTIMATED DELIVERY/INSTALLATION   _______________________ 

1. Shelving  
a. Perimeter Shelving – Library and Viewing Room –to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – 

Bookmark Series – see layout for shelving overview. 
b. Mobile Shelving – to be equal to or better than Media Technologies - Drift Curved Mobile Shelving 48”H x 

18”D x 72”W. 
 

2. Circulation Area 
a. Circulation Desk – equal to or better than Media Technologies – custom as per drawing, with custom logo, 

hardwired for 2 work stations, book drop and truck; see drawing. 
b. Office Chairs – Qty. 2 – Equal to or better than HON Ignition Work Mid-back, Grade II upholstery. 

 
3. Workroom 

a. Tables– Qty 2. - to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – Rectangle Malibu Tables with “VW” 
edge. 

b. Seating – Qty. 8 – equal to or better than – Artco Bell Discover Chair with casters – Size 18+. 
 

4. Café Area – Bar height tables and stools. 
a. Tables – Qty. 3 - to be equal to or better than Artco Bell –36” round top with 42” fixed height pedestal 

base.  
b. Stools –  Qty. 12 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Alphabet Stool, 30” fixed height, Poly Shell 

 
5. Library Tables and Seating 

a. Tables– to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – Malibu Tables with “VW” edge. 
i. Square – Qty. 5  

ii. Rectangle – Qty. 4 
b. Seating – Qty. 40 – to be equal to or better than Community Avalon 203A w/ custom 6”x6” laser engraving 

back imprint logo. 
 

6. Student Interactive Area 
a. Tables – Qty. 2 - to be equal to or better than – Media Technologies Downtown Interactive Tables – 42” 

height – with hardwired power ports for charging. 
b. Seating - Seating – Qty. 8 – to be equal to or better than Community Avalon 208A, 30” fixed height, with 

custom 6”x6” laser engraving back imprint logo. 
 

7. Lounge Areas  
a. Seating – Qty. 9 – equal to or better than HON Flock Modular Chair, standard leg, grade IV upholstery. 
b. Tables – Qty. 3 – equal to or better than HON Flock 26 Cylinder Table, laminate. 

 
8. Computer Lab 

a. Tables – Qty. 15 – equal to or better than Artco Bell CFO Computer Table, 30” x 60”, with keyboard trey. 
b. Seating – Qty. 30 – equal to or better than – Artco Bell Discover Chair with casters – Size 18+. 

  



WHITE HOUSE HIGH LIBRARY 

PROPOSAL TOTAL    $______________________ 

ESTIMATED DELIVERY/INSTALLATION   _______________________ 

1. Shelving  
a. Perimeter & Freestanding Shelving – Library and Periodical Storage – to be equal to or better than Media 

Technologies – Bookmark Series – see layout for shelving overview. 
 

2. Circulation Area 
a. Office Chairs – Qty. 2 – Equal to or better than HON Ignition Work Mid-back, Grade II upholstery. 

 
3. Workroom 

a. Tables– Qty. 2 - to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – Rectangle Malibu Tables with “VW” 
edge. 

b. Seating – Qty. 8 – equal to or better than – Artco Bell Discover Chair with casters – Size 18+. 
 

4. Café Area – Bar height tables and stools. 
a. Tables – Qty. 2 - to be equal to or better than Artco Bell –36” round top with 42” fixed height pedestal 

base.  
b. Stools –  Qty. 8 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Alphabet Stool, 30” fixed height, Poly Shell 

 
5. Library Tables and Seating 

a. Tables– Qty. 8 to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – Rectangle – Malibu Tables with “VW” 
edge. 

b. Seating – Qty. 40 – to be equal to or better than Community Avalon 203A w/ custom 6”x6” laser engraving 
back imprint logo. 
 

6. Student Interactive Area 
a. Tables – Qty. 2 - to be equal to or better than – Media Technologies Downtown Interactive Tables – 42” 

height – with hardwired power ports for charging. 
b. Seating - Seating – Qty. 8 – to be equal to or better than Community Avalon 208A, 30” fixed height, with 

custom 6”x6” laser engraving back imprint logo. 
 

7. Lounge Areas  
a. Seating – Qty. 8 – equal to or better than HON Flock Modular Chair, standard leg, grade IV upholstery. 
b. Tables – Qty. 2 – equal to or better than HON Flock 26 Cylinder Table, laminate. 

 

  



WHITE HOUSE HIGH ADMINISTRATIVE AREA 

PROPOSAL TOTAL    $______________________ 

ESTIMATED DELIVERY/INSTALLATION   _______________________ 

Proposal must be equal to or better than HON products.  Must meet all HON specifications and must be the same style 
furniture, with the same look. 
 
ROOM 1201 – Reception 
HON 10500 Series – Colors to be determined 
 Qty. Part Numbers 
 1 H105102 – Mobile full height pedestal, 15 5/8W x 22 3/4D, BBF 
 1 H105206R – 72W x30/42D x 29 ½H Rudder Peninsula RH 
 1 H105908L – 42Wx24Dx 29 ½H Return LT, File/File Ped 
 1 HPC180G – Park Avenue Modesty Panel for Peninsula, Frosted Nickle 
 1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 
 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 5 HITL1 – Ignition Task Low Back; Grade III Upholstery 

1 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase, laminate to match other furniture in the office. 
 
ROOM 1203 – Assistant Principal  
HON 10500 Series – Colors to be determined 
 Qty. Part Numbers 

1 H105102 – Mobile full height pedestal, 15 5/8W x 22 3/4D, BBF 
1 H105206R – 72W x30/42D x 29 ½H Rudder Peninsula RH 
1 H10534G – 72W x 14 5/8D x 37 1/8H Stack on Storage, Frosted Doors 
1 H10547R – Credenza, Lateral File Right 72W x 24D 
1 HPC180G – Park Avenue Modesty Panel for Peninsula, Frosted Nickle 
1 H10570 – Bridge, 47W x 24D x 29 1/2H  
1 H105856 – Black enclosure for 72W Stack on Storage 
1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 

 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 1 H90056 – Tack board for 72”W Stack on Storage back enclosure 
 1 HH870960 – Task light, 60W 
 1 HIEH1 – Ignition Executive High Back, Grade III Upholstery 
 2 HIGCL – Ignition Guest Chair Four Leg Frame w/Arms, Grade III Upholstery 
 1 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase, laminate to match other furniture in the office. 
 
Room 1205 – Principal  
HON Park Avenue Veneer – Color to be determined 
 Qty. Part Numbers 

1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 
 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 1 H5001 – 5000 Series Park Avenue Executive High Back w/loop arms, Grade III Upholstery 
 4 H5003 – 5000 Series Park Avenue Guest Leg Base w/wood arms, Grade III Upholstery 
 1 HPA071D – Park Avenue Bow Front w/modesty panel 72W x 36D  
 1 HPA271D – Park Avenue Credenza with knee space 72”W x 24D FF 
 1 HPA612X – Park Avenue 5-Shelf Bookcase, 36W x 14D x 66H 
 1 HPA – Park Avenue Lateral File 36W x 24D, 2 Drawer 
 1 HTVD36 – Preside 36” Round Shaped Veneer Top, Tri Oval 
 1 HTVXP36 – Preside Veneer Panel X Base for 36” Top 



  
 
Room 1206 - Conference 
HON – Colors to be determined 

Qty. Part Numbers 
1 H105493 – 10500 Series, 72W x 24D x 29 1/2H Credenza w/two storage cabinet 
10 HITL1 – Ignition Task Chair Low Back; Grade III Upholstery 
1 HTLB48120 – Preside 120W x 48D Board Shaped Laminate Top, Tri Oval 
1 HTLP120 – Preside Laminate Panel Base for 120W Table Top 
2 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase, laminate to match other furniture in the office. 

 
Room 1212 – Attendance Clerk 
HON 10500 Series – Colors to be determined 

Qty. Part Numbers 
1 H105102 – Mobile full height pedestal, 15 5/8W x 22 3/4D, BBF 
1 H105206L – 72W x30/42D x 29 ½H Rudder Peninsula LH 
1 H10534G – 72W x 14 5/8D x 37 1/8H Stack on Storage, Frosted Doors 
1 H105856 – Black enclosure for 72W Stack on Storage 
1 H105907R – 42W x 24D x 29 1/2H Return Rt, File/File Pedistal 
1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 

 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 1 H90056 – Tack board for 72”W Stack on Storage back enclosure 
 1 HH870960 – Task light, 60W 
 1 HIEH1 – Ignition Executive High Back, Grade III Upholstery 
 2 HIGCL – Ignition Guest Chair Four Leg Frame w/Arms, Grade III Upholstery 

1 HPC180G – Park Avenue Modesty Panel for Peninsula, Frosted Nickle 
1 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase, laminate to match other furniture in the office. 

 
 

Room 1231 – Bookkeeper 
HON 10500 Series – Colors to be determined 

Qty. Part Numbers 
1 H105102 – Mobile full height pedestal, 15 5/8W x 22 3/4D, BBF 
1 H105206L – 72W x30/42D x 29 ½H Rudder Peninsula LH 
1 H10534G – 72W x 14 5/8D x 37 1/8H Stack on Storage, Frosted Doors 
1 H10547R – Credenza, Lateral File Right 72W x 24D 
1 H10570 – Bridge, 47W x 24D x 29 1/2H  
1 H105856 – Black enclosure for 72W Stack on Storage 
1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 

 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 1 H90056 – Tack board for 72”W Stack on Storage back enclosure 
 1 HH870960 – Task light, 60W 
 1 HIEH1 – Ignition Executive High Back, Grade III Upholstery 
 2 HIGCL – Ignition Guest Chair Four Leg Frame w/Arms, Grade III Upholstery 

1 HPC180G – Park Avenue Modesty Panel for Peninsula, Frosted Nickle 
1 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase, laminate to match other furniture in the office. 
 
 

  



CLYDE RIGGS ELEMENTARY LIBRARY 

PROPOSAL TOTAL    $______________________ 

ESTIMATED DELIVERY/INSTALLATION   _______________________ 

1. Shelving  
a. Perimeter Shelving – Library and Viewing Room –to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – 

Bookmark Series – see layout for shelving overview. 
b. Mobile Shelving – Qty. 2 – to be equal to or better than Media Technologies – Mobile Round House 

Shelving 48”H x 30”D x 16”W. 
 

2. Circulation Area 
a. Circulation Desk – equal to or better than Media Technologies – custom as per drawing, with custom logo, 

hardwired for 2 work stations, book drop and truck; see drawing. 
b. Office Chairs – Qty. 2 – Equal to or better than HON Ignition Work Mid-back, Grade II upholstery. 

 
3. Library Tables and Seating 

a. Tables– Qty. 4 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Discover Shape Tables – Shape table top, flat edge, 
3P120, 50mm dual-wheel hard casters. 

b. Tables– Qty. 4 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Discover Shape Tables – Boomerang shape table 
top, 30 x 72, flat edge, 50mm dual-wheel hard casters. 

c. Tables – Qty. 1 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Discover Shape Tables – Rectangle shape table 
top, 24 x 48, flat edge, 50mm dual-wheel hard casters. 

d. Seating – Qty.  50 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Alphabet Series, cantilever, 18”, Poly Shell. 
 

4. Computer Tables 
a. Tables – Qty. 4 – to be equal to or better than Artco Bell Discover Neo Expanse 30 x 54, fixed height, T-leg 

 
5.  Reading Area 

a. Equal to or better than Artco Bell FLOT four leg chair – Qty. 4 
b. Equal to or better than Artco Bell Alphabet BLOC Seating 14” H – Qty. 2 
c. Equal to or better than Artco Bell Alphabet STP Seating – Qty. 4 

 
 

  
 
  

  
 

  
 
  



CLYDE RIGGS ELEMENTARY LIBRARY 

PROPOSAL TOTAL    $______________________ 

ESTIMATED DELIVERY/INSTALLATION   _______________________ 

Proposal must be equal to or better than HON products.  Must meet all HON specifications and must be the same style 
furniture, with the same look. 
 
ROOM – Reception 
HON 10500 Series – Colors to be determined 
 Qty. Part Numbers 

2 HITL1 – Ignition Task Low Back; Grade III Upholstery 
4 HIGCL – Ignition Guest Chair Four Leg Frame w/Arms, Grade III Upholstery 

 

 

Room – Principal  
HON Park Avenue Veneer – Color to be determined 
 Qty. Part Numbers 

1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 
 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 1 H5001 – 5000 Series Park Avenue Executive High Back w/loop arms, Grade III Upholstery 
 4 H5003 – 5000 Series Park Avenue Guest Leg Base w/wood arms, Grade III Upholstery 
 1 HPA – Park Avenue Bow Front w/modesty panel 60W x 30D w/ matching credenza w/knee space 
 2 HPA612X – Park Avenue 5-Shelf Bookcase, 36W x 14D x 66H 
 1 HPA – Park Avenue Lateral File 36W x 24D, 2 Drawer 
 1 HTVD36 – Preside 36” Round Shaped Veneer Top, Tri Oval 
 1 HTVXP36 – Preside Veneer Panel X Base for 36” Top 
 

 

Room - Bookkeeper 
HON 10500 Series – Colors to be determined 
 Qty. Part Numbers 

1 H105102 – Mobile full height pedestal, 15 5/8W x 22 3/4D, BBF 
1 H105206L – 72W x30/42D x 29 ½H Rudder Peninsula LH 
1 H10534G – 72W x 14 5/8D x 37 1/8H Stack on Storage, Frosted Doors 
1 H105856 – Black enclosure for 72W Stack on Storage 
1 H105907R – 42W x 24D x 29 1/2H Return Rt, File/File Pedestal 
1 H1526 – Wood Center Drawer 26W x 15 3/8D 

 1 H1706 – Articulating Arm w/Keyboard Platform 
 1 H90056 – Tack board for 72”W Stack on Storage back enclosure 
 1 HH870960 – Task light, 60W 
 1 HIEH1 – Ignition Executive High Back, Grade III Upholstery 
 2 HIGCL – Ignition Guest Chair Four Leg Frame w/Arms, Grade III Upholstery 

1 HPC180G – Park Avenue Modesty Panel for Peninsula, Frosted Nickle 
1 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase, laminate to match other furniture in the office. 
 
 

Room – Conference Room 
 HON – Colors to be determined 

Qty. Part Numbers 



1 H105493 – 10500 Series, 72W x 24D x 29 1/2H Credenza w/two storage cabinet 
10 HITL1 – Ignition Task Chair Low Back; Grade III Upholstery 
1 HTLB48120 – Preside 120W x 48D Board Shaped Laminate Top, Tri Oval 
1 HTLP120 – Preside Laminate Panel Base for 120W Table Top 
2 HON – 4-5 Shelf Bookcase 
 

 
 

 
























	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	Proposal Attachements

